GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 7245
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.07.2016
+245. Hostels for SC and OBC students

SHRI RAHUL KASWAN:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has been implementing schemes for construction of hostel buildings for the students belonging to the scheduled castes and other backward classes through Non-Government Organisations and institutions;

(b) if so, the details of funds provided under the said schemes during each of the last three years along with the number of hostels for which the said funds have been provided, agency and State/UT-wise including Rajasthan;

(c) the number of applications received under the said scheme so far along with the number of applications out of the above, approved and still under consideration, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the details of applications still under consideration along with the present status thereof, State/UT-wise including Rajasthan?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

' (SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)
(a) Yes, Madam. The Government is implementing schemes for construction of hostel buildings for the students belonging to the Scheduled Castes and other Backward Classes through State Governments/UT Administrations, Non-Government Organisations and Institutions i.e. Central/State/Deemed Universities.

(b) State/UT wise details of funds provided under the Scheme during the last three years is at Annexure-1. Details of NGO/Institution-wise release of funds are at Annexure-I1 & II1.

(c) & (d) Proposals for constructions/expansions of 201 SC hostels have been received from 2013-14 till date. Of these, 90 hostels proposals which were complete in all respects have been sanctioned. State/UT-wise details of applications including Rajasthan is at Annexure-IV

As regards OBC hostels, proposals for construction of 567 OBC hostels have been received from 2013-14 to 2015-16. Of these, 88 hostels proposals which were complete in all respect have been sanctioned. State/UT wise details of applications including Rajasthan is at Annexure-V.
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Annexure-|

Statement referred to in reply to Part (b ) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 245 for 19.07.2016 asked by Shri Rahul Kaswan regarding

State/UT -wise details of fund released for SC and OBC Hostels during the last three years

'Hostels for SC and OBCs'.

Rs. in lakh
SC HOSTEL OBC HOSTEL
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 201314 2014-15 2015-16
SN State/UT Fund | No.of | Fund | No.of | Fund | No.of | Fund No.of | Fund No. of Fund No. of
Released | Hostels | Released | Hostels | Released | Hostels | Released | Hostels | Released Hostels Released Hostels

1 |Andhra Pradesh 807.00 5 0 0 50 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 Assam 218.60 3 0 0 84.8* 0f126* 0/301.5* 0 0 0
3 Bihar 81.00 i 81.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 Gujarat 33.59 1 0 0 0 0|226.5* 0] 0 0 0 0
5 Haryana 60.00 1 170.40 1 232.29 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 [Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 378.54 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 [Jammu & Kashmir 100.00 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 135 2 93.93 1
8 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Karnataka 200.00 2 0 0]18.26* 0 0 0 0 0 270 2
10 Kerala (0] 0 S0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 [Madhya Pradesh 605.00 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 814.05 6 243* 0
12 Manipur 574.86 2 444 .97 5 144.31 3]532* 2 4} 0|507.53* i
13 Maharashtra 619.62 8 476.74 2 248.02 1 70 Q0 ¢} 0 0 0
14 QOdisha 0 0 0 0 80.00 1 0] 0]20* 0 202.5 2
15 Punjab 263.00 1 227.43 3 112.97 1 0] 0 135.5 1 0 0
16 Rajasthan 100 2 226.46 2 1350.00, 9 0 0 0 0|10* 0
17 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 700.00 2 0 0 274 2 315 2
18 Tripura 0 0 0 0 100.00] T 0 0 0 0 1575 1
19 Uttar Pradesh 16.18 1 0 0 0 0 140 2 810 6]593.77* 5
20 West Bengal 916.67 6 597.00 3 1398.07 E 0 0 0 0 408.6 4
21 Puducherry 100* [} 0 0 0 0 0 0 135 1 0 ¢}
22 Tamil Nadu 0 o} 0 0 0 0 875 14 304.46 6 439,79 5
23 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 215.29 4 0 0
24 Chhatishgarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 350 10 0 0 0 0

Total 4946.13 45 2314.00 18| 4897.26 27 2319.5 28 3144.8 8 3241.62 23

*Balance amount
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Manipur Social Reformation & 89* Revival 45 1 Volunteers Union... 50 1
Devp. Organisation, Foundation VURFI), Manipur
Imphal
Integrated Rural 44 Integrated 44* CDPL Manipur 25 1
Development & Rural
Educational Development
Organisation, & Educational
Wangbhil, Thoubal _ Organisation,
Dist: Wangbhil,
Thoubal Dist:
SRDA 25 1
Revival Foundation 44%*
Assam Down Town Charity 70 - -- Down Town Charity 85* -
Trust, Dispur Trust, Dispur
Bharat Sevashram 78
Sangha, Guwahati
Gujarat Gujarat Rajya 34 - -- _— =

Backward Classes
Gram Vikas Parishad,
Dhandhuka, Dist:

Ahmedabad
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9 | Andhra Andhra university 165 - - - .
Pradesh Dr. B.R. Ambedkar 142 - - = =
University,
Srikakulam | i |
Kakatiya University 435 L] |
CIPET, Hyderabad 165
10 | Rajasthan - Mewar FEdu. 81 1 - -
Society
Mewar 45 1
University
CIPET, Jaipur 100*
11 | Punjab Punjabi University, 63% North  West 81 2 Dayanand Math 23 |
Patiala Instt
Aggarwal 19 1 Aggarwal Schi. Of T2* -
Schl. Of Nursing Edu.
Nursing Edu. Society
Society
Punjabi 38
University,
Patiala
CIPET, 90*
Amritsar
12 Himachal - - - Maa Saraswati Edu. | 378% 2
Pradesh Trust, Dist. Sirmour
13 Odisha - - - Rashtraiya 80 I
Gramanchala
14 Tripura - - - Borok Hoda Thong 100 1
15 Jammu and Jammu University 100
Kashmir
16 | West Bengal CIEPT, 125% CIEPT, Haldia 66*
Haldia
Total 22414 23 1395 11 1429 13

*Balance amount


Annexure-IT

Statement ceferred to in reply to Part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.245 for 19.07.2016 asked by

Shri Rahul Kaswan regarding "Hostels for SC and OBC Students’

Central Institute/Universities-wise details of release of funds for hostels of OBC students

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Name of State in ds
i ittral Funds Fun
S, No. which the NaIME of Conton Funds released | No of NGEE | clempd s O
. : University/Institute : j | released (Rs. Hostels Hostels
institute exist {Rs. in lakh] Hostels 1n lakh) in lakh)
1 Jammu & Kashmir sentral Universicy 135.00 2
Jamimu, J&K
2 B atriataia Central University of 270.00 2
Karnataka
IGNTU Amarkantak 270.00 2 243.00
Madhya Pradesh
[T Indore, Madhya 121.05 1
2 Pradesh
3
4 |Maharashtra MGAHV Wardha 70.00 i
I¥T Bhubaneswar 135.00 4
5 Odisha
CIPET Bhubaneswar 67.50 g
6 Punjab CIPET, Amritsar 135.00 1
7 |Rajasthan CIPET, Jatpur 10.00~
8 Tamil Nadu Central Uni. Tamilnadu 70.00
Banaras Hindu
.00
University,Uttar Pradesh L &
A!igarh .Muslil‘n 270,00 2
g Uttar Pradesh University, Aligark, UP
{IT Allahabad, UP 270.00 el 243.00*
{IT (Banaras Hindu
70. 2
University) Ea
0 Puducherry NIT Pudduchery 135.00 1
il jAssam Tejpur University, Assam 301.50 2
{h;{?Rr:ltir'al]livaerszty 420.00 2
12 IManipur e
NIT Manipur 270.60 2
13 Nagaland Nagaland University 215.29 4
Rajiv Gandhi Universit .?
14 Anunachal Pradest Y 4
radesh Arunachal Pradesh oG 2
Total 700.00 4 2187.50 21 1238.50 G

* Balance amount


Annexure-IV

Statement referred to in reply to part {c } & {d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 245 for
19.07.2016 asked by Shri Rahul Kaswan regarding ‘Hostels for SC and OBC Students’.
State/UT —wise details of numbers of Proposals received for SC hostels from 2013-2014 onward.

SL. State/U.T. No. of Hostels for | No . of Hostels
No. which proposals Sanctioned
received
1 Assam 08 03
2 Andhra Pradesh 03 06*
3 Bihar 01 01
4 Chhattisgarh 06 -
5 Gujrat 01 01
6 Haryana 05 05
7 Himachal Pradesh 02 02
8 Jammu & Kashmir 01 01
9 Jharkhand - -
10 Kerala 04 01
11 Karnataka 02 02
12 Madhya Pradesh 68 11
13 Manipur 10 10
14 Maharashtra 12 12
15 Odisha 10 01
16 Punjab 06 05
17 Puducherry 03 -
18 Rajasthan 27 13
19 Sikkim 02 02
20 Tripura 11 - 01
21 Uttrakhand 02 -
22 Uttar Pradesh 08 ] | 01
23 West Bengal 09 12
Total 201 90

*Proposal for 3 hostels were received during previous years.


Annexure-yY

Statement referred to in reply to part (¢ ) and {d}) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 245 for
19.07.2016 asked by Shri Rahui Kaswan Regarding 'Hostels for SC and OBC Students’.

State/UT-wise details of numbers of Hostels for which Propsoals received for OBC hostels from 2013-
14 to 2015-16.

. No of hostels for which|No. of Hostels for which
SINo/ {State/UT/Central Institute/Univesity proposals received fund released

1 Andhra Pradesh 51 0
P Bihar 0 0

3 Chhattisgarh 5 10%
4 Goa Q o
5 Gujarat 0 0
6 Haryana 1 0
7 Himachal Pradesh 2 0
8 Jammu & Kashmir 3 1
9 Jharkhand 1 0
10 Karnataka 165 0
11 Kerala 0 0
12 Madhya Pradesh 46 6
13 Maharashtra 0 2
14 Odisha 0 0
15 Punjab 0 0
16 Rajasthan 6 0
17 |Tamil Nadu 119 25
18 Uttar Pradesh 20 5
19 Uttarakhand 0 0
20 West Bengal 5 4
21 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0 0
22 |Dadra & Nagar Havali 0 0
23 Daman & Diu 0 0
24 Chandigarh 0 0
25 Delhi 1 0
26 Puducherry 0 0
%7 Assam 27 0
28 Manipur 19 1
29 Tripura 1 1
30 Sikkim 6 4
31 Telangana 43 0

Tota} 521 57

* Proposal for 10 hostels was received prior to 2013-14 was sanctioned in 2013-14. The proposal for
5 hostels was received in 2014-15.
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Central Universities/Institutes SING: [Contral Enstiinie/Tintvesity No of hostels for.which No. of Hostels for which
proposals received fund released
1 Central University of Manipur 2 2
2 BHU, Varanasi 2 2
3 Tezpur University, Assam 2 2
4 IIIT Allahabad 2 2
5 Central University Jammu 2 2
6 IGNTU Amarkantak 2 2
s BHU ‘ 2 2
8 Aligarh Muslim University, 2 2
9 |Nagaland University, Nagaland 5 4
10 IIT Indore 1 1
14 NIT Puduchery 1 1
12 R G U Arunachal Pradesh 2 2
13 CIPET, Amritsar 1 1
14 IIT, D & M, kanchipram 1 0
15 central University karnataka 2 2
16 Osmania Univeristy, Hyderabad 2 0
17 Jamia melia Islamia 2 0
18 University of Hyderabad 1 0
19 CIPET, Bhubaneshwar 1 1
20 II'T Tirucherapalli, Tamilnadu 1 0
o] IIM Kashipur,Uttarakhand 1 0
” Hemvati Nandan Bahuguna Shrinagar 2 0
Garwal( Uttarkhand)
23 NIT Manipur 4 2
24 T Bhubaneswar 1 1
25 Central University of Haryana 1 0
26 Sainik School, Manipur 1 0
' | Fotal 46 31

